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IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

This presentation is the confidential property of FourWinds Capital Management (ñFWCMò). By attending the meeting where this presentation is made, or, where this presentation has been sent or provided to you, by reading this presentation, you 

agree to be bound by the following limitations:    

This presentation has been prepared by FWCM for information purposes only and solely for use by you in connection with a possible placing of shares (the ñSharesò) in Phaunos Timber Fund Limited (the ñFundò or ñPhaunosò). Phaunos is a Guernsey 

domiciled Authorised Closed-ended investment scheme pursuant to section 8 of the Protection of Investors (Bailiwick of Guernsey) Law 1987, as amended and rule 6.02 of the Authorised Closed-ended Investment Schemes Rules 2008. The ordinary 

shares of Phaunos are admitted to the Official List of the UK Listing Authority and to trading on the London Stock Exchangeôs main market and are listed on the Channel Islands Stock Exchange.   

This presentation is an advertisement, not a prospectus, and does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as, any offer for sale or subscription of, or solicitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for, Shares or any securities 

whatsoever in any jurisdiction, including the United States, nor should it or any part of it form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment whatsoever in any jurisdiction, including the United States. This presentation, and 

the information contained herein, is not for viewing, release, distribution or publication into or in the United States or any other jurisdiction where applicable laws prohibit its release, distribution or publication. 

This presentation and the information contained herein are not an offer of securities for sale in the United States and are not for publication or distribution to persons in the United States (within the meaning of Regulation S under the US Securities Act 

of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act")). The Shares have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act or the US Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the ñInvestment Company Actò) or with any securities regulatory 

body or any state or other jurisdiction in the United States and, subject to certain exceptions, may not be offered or sold in the United States or to or for the account or benefit of US persons (as such term is defined in Regulation S under the Securities 

Act) absent registration under the Securities Act or an applicable exemption from such registration. The Fund does not intend to conduct a public offering of securities in the United States.  

No orders for Shares are being taken at this time.  Orders may only be placed and will only be accepted during a formal offering period and, where required, only after a prospectus in relation to such placing (a ñProspectusò) has been made available.  

If a decision is made to proceed with a placing of Shares, the offer to acquire Shares pursuant to the placing will be made, and any potential investor should make his decision to purchase or subscribe for Shares solely on the basis of information that 

will be contained in the Prospectus published in connection with such placing. The Prospectus will supersede all other information provided to prospective investors and any investment decision must be made only on the basis of the information 

contained therein.  

This presentation does not constitute a recommendation regarding the Shares.  All opinions and estimates in this presentation are based on the opinion of FWCM. No reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on the information contained in 

this presentation (including, without limitation, the target returns and target volatility) or on its accuracy, fairness, correctness or completeness.  The information set out herein may be subject to updating, revision, verification and amendment and such 

information may change materially.  Neither the Fund, FWCM, VSA Capital Limited, Winterflood Investment Trusts nor any of such personsô affiliates or their respective advisers, members, directors, officers, representatives, consultants, intermediaries 

or employees (together ñRepresentativesò) are under any obligation to update or keep current the information contained in this presentation or in any oral presentation to which it relates and any opinions expressed in them are subject to change 

without notice.  

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is given by or on behalf of the Fund, FWCM or CS or any Representative or any other person as to the accuracy, fairness, correctness or completeness of the information or opinions contained in this 

presentation and no liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) is accepted by the Fund, FWCM or CS or any Representative or any other person for any loss howsoever arising, directly or indirectly, from any use of, or reliance upon, this 

presentation or its contents, or otherwise arising in connection therewith.  The information in this presentation has not been independently verified and may contain information from third party sources. 

Prospective investors should not treat the contents of this presentation as advice relating to legal, taxation or investment matters, and are solely responsible for making their own assessments concerning these and other matters, including assessing 

the Fund, the merits of investing and the risks in light of their own financial circumstances and investment aims and taking account of any laws and/or regulations that apply to them.  Prospective investors are advised to conduct their own due diligence 

and to read the Prospectus in its entirety before making any decision to invest. 

All investments are subject to risk, including the loss of principal amount invested.  The value of the Shares, if and when offered, may go down as well as up.  Past performance is no guarantee of future returns and there can be no guarantee that the 

Fund will achieve comparable results. Targeted performance is not indicative of future results and there can be no assurance that targeted returns will be met.  An investment in the Fund is speculative and involves a substantial degree of risk, 

including the risk of total loss.  Prospective investors are advised to seek expert legal, financial, tax and other professional advice before making any investment decision.  Depending on the currency of the prospective investor, currency fluctuations 

may adversely affect the value of the investments and the income therefrom.  

Certain information contained in this presentation constitutes ñforward-looking statementsò, which can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as ñmayò, ñwillò, ñshouldò, ñexpectò, ñanticipateò, ñprojectò, ñestimateò, ñtargetò, ñintendò, 

ñcontinueò, or ñbelieveò or the negatives thereof or other variations thereon or comparable terminology.  Due to various risks and uncertainties, actual events or results or actual performance of the Fund may differ materially from those reflected in such 

forward-looking statements. These risks, uncertainties and assumptions could adversely affect the outcome and financial effects of the plans and events described herein. Each of the Fund, FCWM and the Representatives (i) disclaim any obligation to 

update their view of such risks and uncertainties, to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, or to publicly announce the result of any revisions to the forward-looking 

statements made herein, except where it would be required to do so under applicable law or regulation and (ii) disclaim any liability for any failure to meet forecasts, projections or targets. 

Forward-looking statements contained in this presentation that reference past trends or activities should not be taken as a representation that such trends or activities will necessarily continue in the future.  Prospective investors should not place undue 

reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this presentation. Forecasts, projections or targets are indicative only and not guaranteed in any way. Further, any such forward looking statements shall not be construed as 

budgets. 

While the performance of the Fund may have been compared with the performance of certain indices, these indices have not been selected to represent appropriate benchmarks of the Fund.  The Fundôs holdings may differ significantly from securities 

comprised in the indices.  Also, the performance and volatility of the indices may be materially different from that of the investments of the Fund. All performance results are estimates. 

In receiving any information relating to any placing of Shares,  or relating to the Fund or to FWCM (whether in written or oral form), including the information in this presentation, you will be deemed to have represented and agreed for the benefit of the 

Fund, FWCM, CS and the other legal and financial advisers acting in the placing (i) that you will only use such information for the purposes of discussions with FWCM and/or CS, (ii) to hold such information in strict confidence and not to disclose it (or 

any discussions with any of FWCM, CS or the Fund relating to any placing of Shares) to any person, except as may be required by law, regulation or court order, (iii) not to reproduce or distribute, in whole or in part, (directly or indirectly) this 

presentation or any of the information it contains without the prior written approval of FWCM, (iv) that you will comply with all laws applicable to possessing such information, including without limitation securities laws, insider trading laws, market abuse 

regulations and applicable regulations and recommendations of the UK Financial Services Authority or any other relevant regulator, and (v) that you are permitted, in accordance with all applicable laws, to receive this presentation. 

The promotion of the Fund and the distribution of this presentation in the United Kingdom is restricted by law.  Accordingly, this presentation and its contents is directed only at (i) persons outside the United Kingdom to whom it is lawful to 

communicate, or (ii) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments who fall within the definition of ñinvestment professionalsò in Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 

(as amended), or (iii) high net worth companies, unincorporated associations or partnerships and trustees of high value trusts as described in Article 49(2) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as 

amended) provided that in the case of persons falling into categories (ii) or (iii), this presentation is only directed at persons who are also ñqualified investorsò as defined in section 86 of the Financial Services and Markets act 2000 (each a ñRelevant 

Personò).  Persons of any other description, including those who do not have professional experience in matters relating to investments, should not rely on or act upon this presentation or its contents.  You represent and agree that you are a Relevant 

Person.  

Any dispute, action or other proceeding concerning this presentation shall be adjudicated within the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Guernsey.  All material contained in this presentation (including in this disclaimer) shall be governed by and 

construed in accordance with the laws of Guernsey.  

By attending or by reading this presentation, it is acknowledged that the prospective investor will be solely responsible for its assessment of the Fund and will conduct its own analysis and be solely responsible for forming its own views of the future 

performance of the Fund and the prospective investor agrees to be bound by the limitations of this disclaimer. 
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Highlights 

ÁRevenue from timber operations and other investment income increased 70% to US$18.8 million due to increased 

timber sales by Mata Mineira and Green China and pellet mill sales by Forest Enterprises 

ÁLand and timber values increased by US$22.0 million in the wholly owned assets, largely attributable to Mata 

Mineira and Eucateca 

ÁThe Board declared a 25% increase in the dividend to US$0.025 per Ordinary Share (2010: US$0.02), subject to 

shareholder approval 

ÁNet Asset Value (ñNAVò) decreased by US$36.1 million, or US$0.067 per Ordinary Share, largely due to the 

payment of the first dividend, unrealised losses in the revaluation of the Companyôs financial assets and unrealised 

net foreign currency translation losses as the US Dollar strengthened against foreign currencies towards the end of 

2011 

 
   Year to 31 Dec 2011 Year to 31 Dec 2010 

Net Asset Value (ñNAVò) US$558.8 million US$594.9 million 

NAV per Ordinary Share US$1.04 US$1.11 

Dividends paid US$10.7 million - 

(Loss)/Profit for the year US$(9.6) million US$20.7 million 

(Loss)/Earnings per 

Ordinary Share 
(1.78) cents 3.98 cents 
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Highlights  

Highlights (cont.) 

 

ÁPortfolio achieved 56% certification by the Forest Stewardship Council (ñFSCò) 

ÁCompany remains well positioned to benefit from the continued expansion of fast growing emerging economies: 

Á86% of portfolio is located in Brazil, Uruguay, East Africa, China and New Zealand 

ÁThe Companyôs largest investments are positioned to sell into the fast growing markets of South America, 

China, India and East Africa 

ÁIn order to address the continued discount to NAV, and consistent with shareholder wishes, the Board continues to 

evaluate opportunities to realise the highest value from the portfolio through forestry operations and opportunistic 

disposal of assets 

 

 

 

Post year-end highlights 

 

ÁAurora Forestalôs biomass co-generation plant came on line during Q1 2012 and is generating power and selling 

electricity into the power grid in Uruguay 

 

ÁGTFF announced that it is eligible to receive financial incentives totalling US$17 million from the US Department of 

Agriculture in order to establish hybrid poplar plantations in the US Pacific Northwest to support bio energy 

production 



Portfolio investments by location*  
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GreenWood Tree Farm Fund LP 

National Timber Partners 

Aurora Forestal Limited  

Caldrey SA 

Pradera Roja SA 

Eucateca SA 

Mata Mineira 

Green Resources AS 

Green China Forestry Co. Ltd. 

Forest Enterprise doo 

Matariki Forestry 

Masarang Foundation 

*  Portfolio summary at April 2012 



Overview of the portfolio 
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[1] The Board has reviewed the loan to Masarang and concluded it appropriate to keep the provision against the full value, given the uncertainty surrounding the ability of Masarang to repay.  
[2] Includes cash reserves held at the Company level and by Romfor Timber. 

Company Description Geography 
% of 

Ownership 

% of NAV 

31 Dec 2011 

Matariki Forestry Group 
Mixed age pine plantations, six estates, currently with over 189,000 

hectares 
New Zealand Minority holding 25.16 

Mata Mineira Investimentos Florestais 
Mature and mixed age eucalyptus plantations in Minas Gerais, Brazil, 

currently with over 19,000 hectares 
East Central Brazil 100.00 17.77 

Green Resources AS 
Mixed age, mixed species plantations, currently with over 21,000 

productive hectares and rights to plant more than 200,000 hectares 
East Africa Minority holding 16.77 

Eucateca SA 
Greenfield teak and eucalyptus plantations in Mato Grasso, Brazil, 

currently with 17,210 hectares 
West Central Brazil 100.00 11.56 

GreenWood Tree Farm Fund LP 
Four mixed age poplar plantations, currently with over 14,000 hectares 

and a new sawmill 
NW USA Minority holding 6.57 

Aurora Forestal Limited 
Joint venture in a sawmill and mixed age pine plantations, currently with 

19,500 hectares 
Northern Uruguay Minority holding 5.97 

Pradera Roja SA 
Greenfield plantation project for fast growing eucalyptus, currently with 

12,000 hectares 
Southern Uruguay 100.00 5.76 

Green China Forestry Company  Mixed age pine and fir plantations, currently with 6,500 hectares China 100.00 2.63 

NTP Timber Plus+ Fund I, LP Loans on timber properties SE USA Minority holding 2.00 

Masarang Foundation  Loan: commercial forestry project with social and environmental goals Indonesia 100.00 -[1]
  

Other operating subsidiaries Plant producing wood pellets and timber harvesting company  
Serbia and 

Southern Uruguay 
100.00 1.51 

Other[2]  Cash reserves held for committed projects and working capital Europe 100.00 4.29 

  Total Portfolio Value   100.00% 



8 

Movement of NAV during the period 

[1] Includes the financial results for Romfor Timber and BaltFor Timber for the period. The majority of Romfor Timberôs capital was returned to Phaunos during the period and it is 

intended to liquidate the subsidiary during Q3 2012. The liquidation and return of capital for BaltFor Timber was completed in Q3 2011. 
[2] The Company received distributions totaling US$6.3 million from Matariki during the year. This is included in Phaunos Timberôs movement in retained earnings. 
[3] The Board has reviewed the loan to Masarang and concluded it prudent to continue assessing the fair value at nil, given the uncertainty surrounding the ability of Masarang to 

repay. As a result, the investment in Masarang is valued at nil at 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010. 
[4] Includes the financial results for Caldrey and Forest Enterprises, which are each classified as an Asset Held for Sale. 

 

Company 

NAV 

Ordinary Acquisitions/ 
Unrealised Gain/(Loss) Foreign 

Exchange Realised Movement NAV Ordinary % of NAV 

  

Shares 

31 Dec 2010 

(Return of 

funds) Land 

Biological 

Assets 

Financial 

Assets 

Foreign 

Exchange 

Translation 

Differences 

Foreign 

Exchange 

  in retained 

earnings 

Shares 

31 Dec 2011 

31 Dec 

2011 

  US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000   

Phaunos Timber¹ 48,536 (9,972) -  -  -  -  5 (157) (14,405) 24,007 4.30 

Matariki² 147,142 - - - (7,014) 434 - - - 140,562 25.16 

Green Resources 96,058 - -  -  -  (2,332) - -  -  93,726 16.77 

GreenWood Tree Farm 35,843 1,727 -  -  (836) -  -  -  -  36,734 6.57 

Aurora Forestal 33,830 - -  -  (495) -  -  -  -  33,335 5.97 

Total Minority-owned investments                   304,357 54.47 

NTP 10,807 - - - 357 - - - - 11,164 2.00 

Masarang³ - - - - - - - - - - - 

Total Loans and Deposits                   11,164 2.00 

Mata Mineira 96,435 1,200 - 14,961 - - (12,214) - (1,085) 99,297 17.77 

Eucateca 65,526 3,839 1,282 6,435 -  -  (7,592) -  (4,880) 64,610 11.56 

Pradera Roja 31,050 1,090 1,730 (1,410) - - - (14) (271) 32,175 5.76 

Green China 19,929 - -  (964) -  -  777 (13) (5,040) 14,689 2.63 

Other operating subsidiariesщ 9,767 2,116 - - - - 185 20 (3,609) 8,479 1.51 

Total Operating Subsidiaries                   219,250 39.23 

NAV of Ordinary Shares 594,923 -  3,012 19,022 (7,988) (1,898) (18,839) (164) (26,290) 558,778 100.00 

Total Foreign Exchange Losses (20,901)   
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ANALYSIS OF MAJOR FACTORS AFFECTING NAV 



NAV Factor Analysis 
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Á Year end 2010: $1.11 

Á Year end 2011: $1.04 

Á Major factors for the change include: 

 

Category US$ per share* 

Revaluation of biological assets and land  

(wholly-owned subsidiaries) 
0.041 

Revaluation of financial assets  

(excluding foreign currency movements) 
(0.015) 

Foreign exchange  (0.039) 

Net operating losses (including taxation) (0.035) 

Dividends paid (0.02) 

Total NAV movement (0.068) 

*  Based on 537.15 million shares 



Factor Analysis: Biological Assets and Land (wholly-owned assets)   
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  US$ million 
NAV per share 

US$ 

Revaluation of biological assets and land:      

Mata Mineira  15.0 0.028 

Eucateca 7.7 0.014 

Pradera Roja 0.3 0.001 

Green China (bio assets only)  (1.0)  (0.002)  

22.0 0.041 



Factor Analysis: Revaluation of Financial Assets (co-investments)  
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  US$ million 
NAV per 

share US$ 

Revaluation of financial assets (excluding FX)     

Matariki Forestry  (7.0) (0.013) 

Green Resources  - - 

GreenWood Tree Farm (0.8) (0.002) 

Aurora Forestal  (0.5) (0.001) 

NTP 0.3 0.001 

(8.0) (0.015) 



Factor Analysis: Foreign Exchange  
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  US$ million 
NAV per 

share US$ 

Foreign Exchange     

New Zealand Dollar (Matariki), unrealised 0.4  0.001 

Norwegian Krone (Green Resources), unrealised (2.3) (0.004)   

Brazilian Real (Mata Miniera and Eucateca), unrealised (19.8) (0.037)  

Chinese Renminbi (Green China), unrealised 0.8  0.001  

Serbian Dinar (Forest Ent doo), unrealised 0.2  -    

Other - realised fx transactions immaterial (0.2) -    

(20.9) (0.039) 



Factor Analysis: FX 
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Cumulative currency translation  

effects as % of NAV 

Á The cumulative impact to Phaunosô NAV, from inception to 31 December 2011, was a 

cumulative unrealised gain of US$12.8 million or 2.29% of the total NAV at that date 

as shown in the table below.  

Á Cumulative realised currency losses of US$3.3 million have been excluded from this 

analysis. 



Factor Analysis: Net Operating Losses 
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31 Dec 2011 

US$ô000 

NAV per 

Share $US 

31 Dec 2010 

US$ô000 

NAV per 

Share $US 

Income  

Revenue from timber operations 10,191 0.019 3,348 0.006 

Other operating income  8,582 0.016 7,719 0.014 

18,773 0.035 11,067 0.021 

Expenses  

Depletion  (4,532) (0.009) (1,023) (0,002) 

Cost of sales from timber operations (5,419) (0.010) (2,628) (0.005) 

Timber operating expenses: 

Direct timber costs  (5,267) (0.010) (1,321) (0.002) 

Other timber costs  (9,674) (0.018) (10,785) (0.020) 

Investment operating expenses* (11,096) (0.021) (11,826) (0.022) 

Taxation  (1,330) (0.002) (742) (0.001) 

(37,318) (0.070) (28,325) (0.052) 

Net Operating Losses (18,545) (0.035) (17,258) (0.031) 

* at the Guernsey level  
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STRATEGY UPDATE 



Portfolio strategy update   

17 

 

Á Reposition the portfolio for greater cash flow 

 

 

Á Execute selective sale of assets  

- Eliminate non-core and underperforming assets 

- Evaluate the sale of the greenfield entities 

 

 

Á Concentrate the operational footprint for greater cost efficiency 

 

 

Á Evaluate the use of debt to smooth out future cash flows 
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DIVIDEND 



Sustainable dividend policy  
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Á Dividend of US$0.02 per Ordinary Share declared for year ended 31 Dec 2010 (paid 

in July 2011) 

 

 

Á Board proposes 25% increase to US$0.025 per Ordinary Share for year ended 31 

Dec 2011 

 

 

Á Phaunos has invested in a mixed age portfolio: standing timber continues to grow and 

add volume, mature timber is harvested to generate cash flow 

 

 

Á For a more in depth understanding on how timberland is managed to generate cash 

flow, please refer to the October 2011 paper ñPhaunosô Forest Assetsò at: 
http://www.phaunostimber.com/documents/Timberland_Paper_No.1_Age_Class_Oct_2011.pdf  

http://www.phaunostimber.com/documents/Timberland_Paper_No.1_Age_Class_Oct_2011.pdf
http://www.phaunostimber.com/documents/Timberland_Paper_No.1_Age_Class_Oct_2011.pdf
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PERFORMANCE FEE DISCUSSION 



Performance fee  
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Á No performance fee has been paid nor is payable in respect of the year to 31 

December 2011 

 

Á Discussions with the Investment Manager over how to further align the performance 

fee calculations with the interests of shareholders are on-going 



22 

SHARE PRICE DISCOUNT 



Share price discount 

23 

Á Despite the high quality of the assets in the portfolio, the Companyôs shares continue 

to trade at a discount of 34% (2010: 21%) to the NAV per Ordinary Share at 31 

December 2011 

 

 

Á Consistent with the wishes of the majority of shareholders, the investment manager 

and the Board of Directors are working to realize the highest value from the portfolio 

through forestry operations and opportunistic disposition of assets  

 

 

Á We will continue to evaluate every opportunity to generate distributions without 

jeopardizing the Companyôs requirements for adequate cash to support operations 

 

 

Á Timberland is a long term asset. The Investment Manager and the Board of Directors 

continue to believe that solid operating performance paired with NAV growth over 

time will attract new investors and lead to a reduction in the discount 
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Market share price vs NAV per ordinary share 
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Share price data is through 31 March 2012  

*  Unaudited NAVôs  

NAV 

US$495.0m 

at US$0.99 

per Share 

NAV 

US$575.0m 

at US$1.07 

per Share 

NAV 

US$594.9m 

at US$1.11 

per Share 

NAV * 

US$479.9m 

at US$1.02 

per Share 

NAV * 

US$491.1m 

at US$0.99 

per Share 

NAV * 

US$560.5m 

at US$1.04 

per Share 

NAV *  

US$471.6m 

at US$1.00 

per Share 

NAV * 

US$621.6m 

at US$1.16 

per Share 

NAV 

US$558.8m 

at US$1.04 

per Share 

NAV 

US$478.7m 

at US$1.02 

per Share 

Original 

Share price 

US$1.00 

19 Dec 2006 
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TOTAL EXPENSE RATIO AND IFRS DISCUSSION 
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Operating expenses 

  
31 Dec 2011 

US$ô000 

31 Dec 2010 

US$ô000 

Investment Operating Expenses* 11,096 11,826 

Operating Subsidiary Expenses  20,360 14,734 

Consistent with IFRS, operating expenses associated with wholly-owned 

subsidiaries are included in Note 5 of the Annual report along with expenses 

associated with the parent Company activities.  Company level expenses above 

totalled US$11.1 million or 1.97% of the NAV at 31 December 2011. 

* at the Guernsey level  
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IFRS Accounting Treatment: Financial Assets vs Wholly Owned 

  Financial Assets Operating Subsidiaries 

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 

Effect of revaluations of 

ógrowing timberô 

Included in óoperating profit/(loss) before taxationô 

as ónet gain/(loss) on financial assets designated at 

fair value through profit or lossô. Included in 

óearnings per shareô. 

  

Included in óoperating profit/(loss) before taxationô 

as órevaluation of biological assetsô. Included in 

óearnings per shareô. 

  

Effect of revaluations of land 

Included in óoperating profit/(loss) before taxationô 

as ónet gain/(loss) on financial assets designated at 

fair value through profit or lossô. Included in 

óearnings per shareô. 

  

Included in óother comprehensive incomeô as 

órevaluation of landô. Not included in óearnings per 

shareô. Revaluation below cost included in 

óoperating profit/(loss) before taxationô and 

óearnings per shareô. 

  

Foreign exchange differences 

on translation to US dollars 

Included in óoperating profit/(loss) before taxationô 

as part of ónet gains on financial assets designated 

at fair value through profit or lossô.  Included in 

óearnings per shareô. 

Included in óother comprehensive incomeô as 

óexchange differences on translation of operating 

subsidiariesô. Not included in óearnings per shareô. 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

Classification 
Investment shown as ófinancial assets designated at 

fair value through profit or lossô. 

Assets and liabilities consolidated on a line by line 

basis. 

Assets held for sale Investment shown as óasset held for saleô. 
All assets and liabilities of the subsidiary are 

óassets held for saleô and óliabilities held for saleô. 

Schedule of Investments 

Classification Included at fair value. 
Operating subsidiary value not reported 

separately. 



Summary 
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Á A dividend of US$0.025 is recommended, a 25% increase over the prior year 

Á Revenues increased 70% from 2010 year end to US$18.8m, and biological asset 

value of wholly owned assets increased by US$22.0m 

Á Forest Stewardship Council certification reached 56% of the portfolio  

Á NAV decreased by (US$36.1m)  

Á Net operating losses were (US$18.5m) resulting in a net loss of (US$0.035) cents per 

share 

Á The portfolio is being repositioned for greater efficiency and to optimize cash 

generation 
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Contact information 

Liane Luke 

Head of Timber Group and  

Timber Investments 

lluke@fourwindscm.com  

Kimberly Tara 

Chief Executive Officer  

ktara@fourwindscm.com  

Client Services: info@fourwindscm.com 

Boston  

FWCM (US) 

60 State Street, 37th Floor 

Boston, MA 02019  

United States 

 

Tel: +(1 617) 399 0070 

London  

FWCM (UK) 

105 Wigmore Street 

London W1U 1QY   

United Kingdom 

 

Tel: +(44 20) 7518 7970  

FWCM (HK) 

Floor 8  

Two Exchange Square 

8 Connaught, Central 

Hong Kong 

 

Tel: +(852) 2297 2475  

Hong Kong  Dubai  

FWCM (MEA) 

38th Floor/D-3801B 

Business Central Towers,  

Dubai Media City  

Dubai, UAE 

Tel: +(971) 4 425 1800 
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